                                                                    August 11, 1997

Shirley L. Grindle

Orange County Campaign Finance Reform

5021 E. Glen Arran

Orange, California  92869

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. G-97-362
Dear Ms. Grindle:

This letter is a response to your request for advice about the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  May a winning primary candidate who has primary campaign funds remaining (i.e., after paying primary campaign expenses) use those funds for the general election, or must they be disposed of pursuant to Section 89519?

2.  If the remaining primary campaign funds may be used for general election expenses, must the primary funds be transferred to another committee with its own bank account established for the general election, or may the funds remain in the committee used for the primary election and still be used for the general election?    

RESPONSE
The Commission and the staff are developing regulations to address intra-candidate transfers of campaign funds.  We expect these upcoming regulations to address, among other things, the transfer of campaign funds raised for one election in a given election cycle to another election in the same election cycle (e.g., from primary to general).  

The Commission and the staff are still considering the legal and policy questions raised by these issues.  Because this work is not yet complete, we must respectfully decline to respond to your questions at this time.  We trust that the Commission will resolve these questions in the next few months. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
John Vergelli

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





